

No. S284378

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHEAR DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,

Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B319895

Superior Court of California
County of San Luis Obispo
The Honorable Rita Federman
Civil Case No. 20CV-0431

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL J. BEARD II
No. 210563
Pierson Ferdinand LLP
453 S. Spring St.
Suite 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (818) 216-3988
paul.beard@pierferd.com

*JEREMY TALCOTT, No. 311490
LAWRENCE SALZMAN, No. 224727
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JTalcott@pacificlegal.org
LSalzman@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Shear Development Co., LLC

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction	6
Argument.....	8
I. This Court Should Rule on the Questions Presented	8
A. <i>Make UC a Good Neighbor</i> does not support avoiding the merits	8
B. The Commission’s actions may be judged under then-existing regulations	12
C. Even if this Court could order review under the new LCP amendments, it should exercise its discretion to answer the questions presented	14
II. Courts Must Exercise Independent Judgment When Reviewing the Commission’s Jurisdictional Claims.....	17
A. The jurisdictional question here is predominantly legal	18
B. SRA and SCRA are not synonymous under the Coastal Act and LCP	21
C. Independent review is required for statutory interpretation of jurisdictional scope of authority	25
III. Any Deference Is Due to the County’s Interpretation.....	29
IV. The Commission Lacked Jurisdiction Under Any Standard	34
Conclusion.....	39
Certificate of Compliance.....	40
Declaration of Service	41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abelleira v. Dist. Ct. of Appeal, Third Dist.</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 280 (1941).....	25
<i>Belair v. Riverside Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 550 (1988).....	38
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999).....	23
<i>Burke v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (2008).....	26, 28
<i>California Water Curtailment Cases</i> , 83 Cal. App. 5th 164 (2022), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Sept. 29, 2022).....	15
<i>City of Chula Vista v. Superior Court</i> , 133 Cal. App. 3d 472 (1982).....	33
<i>City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego</i> , 133 Cal. App. 3d 401 (1982).....	30, 33
<i>City of Malibu v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 549 (2012).....	32, 38–39
<i>Cucamongans United for Reasonable Expansion v.</i> <i>City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 473 (2000)	14
<i>Douda v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1181 (2008), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Mar. 4, 2008)	10
<i>Fontana Unified Sch. Dist. v. Burman</i> , 45 Cal. 3d 208 (1988).....	23
<i>Ghost Golf, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 102 Cal. App. 5th 88 (2024), <i>review denied</i> (Sept. 11, 2024).....	16
<i>In re D.P.</i> , 14 Cal. 5th 266 (2023).....	14
<i>In re Schuster</i> , 42 Cal. App. 5th 943 (2019).....	9, 15
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan v. Zingale</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (2008).....	26

<i>Konig v. Fair Emp. & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 743 (2002).....	14–15
<i>Lindstrom v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 73 (2019).....	17
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	27–28
<i>Make UC a Good Neighbor v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 16 Cal. 5th 43 (2024).....	8, 10–12, 14
<i>Malaga Cnty. Water Dist. v. Cent. Valley Reg’l Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 5th 396 (2020).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	29
<i>McAllister v. County of Monterey</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 253 (2007).....	17
<i>McClung v. Emp. Dev. Dep’t</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 467 (2004).....	12
<i>Montalvo v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 3d 323 (1971).....	9
<i>New York Knickerbockers v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 1229 (2015).....	25, 27
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 783 (2012).....	7
<i>People v. Braxton</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 798 (2004).....	22, 37
<i>People v. Chun</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 1172 (2009).....	22
<i>People v. Randle</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 987 (2005).....	22
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 1174 (2004).....	26
<i>Reddell v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 956 (2009), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 29, 2009).....	17

<i>San Francisco Plan. Ass’n v. Central Permit Bureau,</i> 30 Cal. App. 3d 920 (1973).....	12
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,</i> 140 Cal. App. 4th 1339 (2006).....	17, 21, 26, 29, 32
<i>Sec. Nat’l Guar. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,</i> 159 Cal. App. 4th 402 (2008).....	20, 27–28
<i>State Dep’t of Public Health v. Superior Court,</i> 60 Cal. 4th 940 (2015).....	23
<i>State of Cal. ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. Superior Ct.,</i> 11 Cal. 4th 50 (1995).....	14
<i>Thompson Pac. Constr., Inc. v. City of Sunnyvale,</i> 155 Cal. App. 4th 525 (2007).....	26–27
<i>United Farm Workers of Am. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 14 Cal. 3d 902 (1975).....	15
<i>W. Sec. Bank v. Superior Ct.,</i> 15 Cal. 4th 232 (1997).....	12–13
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization,</i> 19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998).....	7, 27, 30

Statutes

Pub. Res. Code § 30004(a).....	31, 33
Pub. Res. Code § 30512	32
Pub. Res. Code § 30513	33
Pub. Res. Code § 30519.5	32
Pub. Res. Code § 30519.5(a).....	38
Pub. Res. Code § 30603(b).....	23

San Luis Obispo County Code

County Code § 23.01.043(c)(3).....	22–23
County Code § 23.01.043(c)(3)(i).....	19, 23–24, 35
County Code § 23.01.043(c)(3)(i)–(vii).....	23
County Code § 23.01.043(c)(4).....	38
County Code § 23.07.160.....	19, 22–23, 37
